
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the 
 

The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Monday, 19 May 2014 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES    

Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence.  

 

  
2. MINUTES    
  
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED   

 

  
6. CALL CARE REPORT   

(Copy herewith)   

Marion Goodman 
(Head of Customers 
and Communities) 

  
  
7. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT   

(Copy herewith) 

Glenn Hammons 
(Chief Finance 
Officer) 

  
  
8. ACCOUNTING POLICIES   

(Copy herewith) 

Rebecca Smith 
(Assistant Head of 
Finance) 

  
  
9. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

2012/13   

(Copy herewith) 

Yola Geen, (External 
Auditor - KPMG) 
 
 
 



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

  
  
10. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT   Kate Mulhearn, 

Internal Auditor 
(PWC) 

(Copy herewith)   
  
11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

  
12. KPMG FRAUD BRIEFING   Yola Geen, (External 

Auditor - KPMG) 
 (Copy herewith)   
  



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 17 March 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Larratt (Chair); Councillor Hibbert (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Davies 
  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Golby, Nunn and Palethorpe.   
 

2. MINUTES 

Following an amendment to the minutes of the previous meeting that confirmed that Chris 
Dickens was from PriceWaterHouse Cooper and not KPMG, the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 13th January 2014 were confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.   
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The External Auditor- (KMPG) submitted a report and commented that the external audit for 
last year had gone smoothly and that the same was expected for 2013/14. He noted that 
there had been 1 extra risk identified for the year but explained that the statutory 
responsibilities remained the same.  It was explained that professional standards required 
the auditors to consider two additional risks for all organisations, and they were 
Management Override of controls and Fraudulent Revenue recognition, both of which were 
significant risks for all councils 
 
The extra risk identified was explained as being the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) Triennial Revaluation and noted that there was a risk that data provided could be 
inaccurate and thus affected the actuarial figures in the accounts. It was further noted that 
finance function was the responsibility of LGSS and a risk was that the new organisation 
may have an impact on the production of the 2013/14 accounts. It was noted that there had 
been ongoing dialogue between LGSS Finance and the Auditors to ensure the progress of 
Audit. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, it was explained that the risk surrounding LGPS 
would not impede on next year’s audit, but that there was an aggravated risk with regards to 
the TUPE of staff and LGSS and that this would need to be properly reflected. In response 
to a further question, it was noted that there had always previously been an arrangement 
with the Audit Commissions that allowed for Northamptonshire County Council to charge the 
NBC for provision of data for Auditors, it was very unlikely to occur. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1

Agenda Item 2



 

That the report be noted.  
 

7. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

The Assistant Head of Finance submitted a report and elaborated thereon. It was explained 
that the report presented the Committee with the financial position, an update on parking 
income and the Council’s outstanding debt as at the 31st January 2014.  
 
In response to a request for a comparison between ‘pay on exit’ car park income figures and 
pay and display figures where car parks had changed payment method, the Assistant Head 
of Finance would confirm whether this information was held. It was noted that due to the mid 
period installation of ‘pay on exit’ machines, any figures available would only allow for a 
month on month comparison. The information would be fed back at a later date.  
 
In response to a further question, it was explained that the £69K shortfall in rental income 
due to vacant premises was unlikely to be one property, but that further information would 
be circulated to members of the Committee once this had been clarified. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the contents of the following finance reports be considered: 

 General Fund Revenue Monitoring (Appendix 1); 

 General Fund Capital Monitoring (Appendix 2); 

 HRA Revenue Monitoring (Appendix 3); 

 HRA Capital Monitoring (Appendix 4). 

 

2. That the position on car parking income and usage as at 31 January (Appendix 5) be 
noted. 

3. That the latest position in relation to the Council’s outstanding debts as at 31 January 
(Appendix 6) be noted. 

4. That consideration be given as to whether the Committee required any additional 
information in order to fulfil its governance role. 

5. That the financial position to 31 January reflects the post transfer of support service 
functions to LGSS be noted.  

  
 

8. PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Borough Secretary submitted a report and noted it had previously been to Cabinet on 
the 24th February 2014 and provided performance date and commentary for the Audit 
Committee to assist in their function to monitor the performance of the Council. 
 
The Chair noted that the previously discussed Call Care Report would be taken to the next 
Audit Committee meeting on the 19th May 2014 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted.    
 

9. NBC CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS REPORT 

The External Auditor submitted a report, which provided and update on the progress of the 
external audit and noted that there was a requirement for them to report on grants and 2



 

returns. It was noted that two of the returns were unqualified with no adjustments and noted 
that Council Tax and Benefits needed qualifying and marginal adjustments were made, 
calculated as being 0.0001%. It was reported that work had been undertaken in good order 
and that fees had been kept to a minimum 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The Internal Auditor (PWC) submitted a report and updated the Committee on the final 
reports that had been issued following completed reviews in accordance with the 2013/14 
Audit Plan. It was noted that there had been a number of changes to the Plan as 
consideration needed to be given to processes that had transitioned to LGSS and further 
noted that the Council should expect assurances from them with regards to the internal 
audit.  
 
In response to a question asked the Internal Auditor commented that there had been a delay 
on the Empty Homes report, due to a number of sensitive issues but noted that it was close 
to completion. Responding to a further question, it was noted that the audit of the 
Environmental Services Contract management would consider the contract as a whole and 
not specific issues within the service area. The Borough Secretary explained that PWC had 
been asked to examine the contract but that there had been a number of issues that had 
delayed its progress but that a thorough and sound piece of work wold be undertaken which 
could also be applicable to future contracts. Responding to a question of the Committee with 
regards to the ‘Cultural Exemption’ (meaning that future tickets would not be subject to VAT) 
it was noted that information relating to whether this could be applied for retrospectively for 
the Alive@Delapre event for 2013 would be circulated to the Committee at a later date. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

The meeting concluded at 18.43pm 
 

3



Audit Committee Template/09/05/14 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document:  

 
 

Directorate: Management Board 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member 

  
19th May 2014 
 
NO 
 
Customers and Communities 
 
Cllr Markham 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 Update regarding the Call Care Service  
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 To note the current position of the Call Care Service, potential future options 

and option currently being pursued.   
 

2.2 To note the actions required to enable the Call Care Service to transform into a 
fit for purpose service with potential for future growth. 

 
 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 

The Council continues to keep the options available regarding its Call Care 
service under review to establish the future direction of the service and methods 
of delivery. The options include: 

 

 Retain and seek to grow the Call Care service 

 Retain the service but outsource the call monitoring and handling provision 

 Cease provision of the service and „signpost‟ users to other providers 

 

Report Title 
 

Call Care Service update 
 

Appendices 

 

4

Agenda Item 6



Audit Committee Template/09/05/14 

The Council‟s Call Care service has around 3,500 customers including sheltered 
housing tenants, other Council tenants and other residents within and outside of 
Northampton. The service takes around 6,000 calls per month. The Council‟s out-
of-hours response service (predominantly housing repairs) is delivered through 
the team. 

 
Specific challenges for the service include the potential loss of £260,000 income 
from Supporting People (via the Housing Revenue Account) and a reduction in 
income as a result of a fall in the number of customers. Conversely, opportunities 
exist in relation to expanding the service through active marketing and through 
development of other areas linked to Telecare and Telehealth. 

 
In January 2013, the Council produced an initial appraisal of “Call Care Future 
Options” and a Marketing Plan. The appraisal examined a wider range of options 
looking at options for the future of the service.  The appraisal recommended the 
retention and growth of the service; however more activity is required to actively 
market or grow the service so in January 2014, a further options appraisal was 
undertaken with a specific emphasis on how the service could be retained and 
grown. 

 
3.2 Issues 
 

1. The call care service has operated at a deficit against a budgeted surplus over 
recent financial years.  
 

2. There had been no proactive marketing of the Call Care service in recent 
years and so work on marketing the service has been undertaken including a 
leaflet sent out with this year‟s Council Tax demand. 
 

3. The County council‟s Olympus care offering has taken some clients from Call 
Care. 
 

4. The current shift pattern and process for shift scheduling will be reviewed to 
enable maximum use of resources. 
 

5. The current Call Care team will be trai
[...]
ources and Risk 
 

4.2.1 Should no action be taken and no review of staffing, processes, technology 
and marketing take place then the current projected deficit will continue to grow 
due to: 

 
Continued „churn‟ and net loss of Lifeline customers; over the 12-month period to 
November 2013, approximately 28% of Lifelines were cancelled which after 
allowing for new Lifeline installations represents a net loss of 8%. 
The effects of salary inflation. 

 
Should the marketing of the service not achieve the required income to move the 
call care service into at least cost neutral then the option of achieving savings 
through the closure of the service and signposting of service users to other 
providers would need to be considered. The option for closure involves a number 
of risks including reputational and the cost of transition. 

 
The retention of the service and outsourcing of monitoring requires a similar level 
of transitional costs and risk to the option of closing the service. For this option to 
be effective then the Council would still need to undertake similar marketing 
activity in order to maintain revenue to the service. 

7



Audit Committee Template/09/05/14 

 
Given the risks involved the case for closure or outsourcing is not sufficiently 
compelling at this stage, and it is therefore recommended to pursue the option of 
retention and growth, subject to keeping this under review. 
 
To mitigate the financial position of recurring deficits the budget for 2014/15 
included a one off budget pressure of £150,000 to enable the service to continue 
its operation whilst this review on future service provision was undertaken. 

 
4.3 Legal 
  

There are no specific legal implications arising from this report 
 
4.4 Equality 
 

There are no specific equality implications arising from this report 
 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
 Employees within the Call Care Team and users of the call care service. 
 
4.6 Other Implications 

 
Not applicable 

 
 
5. Background Papers 

 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Marion Goodman  

Head of Customer and Cultural Services  
 Ext. 7721 

 
 

8



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
19 May 2014 
 
No 
 
Finance Directorate LGSS 
 
Cllr Alan Bottwood 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To present Committee with the financial position to 28 February. 

1.2 To update Committee on car parking income and usage to 28 February. 

1.3 To update Committee on the position regarding the Council’s outstanding 
debts as at 31 March. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 To consider the contents of the following finance reports: 

 General Fund Revenue Monitoring (Appendix 1); 

 General Fund Capital Monitoring (Appendix 2); 

 HRA Revenue Monitoring (Appendix 3); 

 HRA Capital Monitoring (Appendix 4). 

 

2.2 To note the position on car parking income and usage as at 28 February 
(Appendix 5). 

2.3 To note the latest position in relation to the Council’s outstanding debts as at 
31 March (Appendix 6). 

2.4 To consider whether Committee requires any additional information in order to 
fulfil its governance role. 

Report Title Financial Monitoring Report 

Appendices: 6 

9

Agenda Item 7



2.5 To note that the financial position to 28 February reflects the post transfer of 
support service functions to LGSS.  

 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 A Finance and Performance report is presented to Cabinet quarterly (including 
the outturn report).  Finance reports are published monthly on the intranet 
except at the beginning, and during the final months, of the financial year. 

3.1.2 Committee has asked to receive these reports which are brought to the first 
available meeting following their production. 

3.1.3 Committee has also asked for more detailed information regarding car parking 
income and usage, and debt recovery.  

 

3.2 Issues 

3.2.1 The Council’s revenue and capital position as at 28 February 2014 (Period 
11) is set out in Appendices 1-4. 

3.2.2 Significant variances at this point in the year are as follows: 

3.2.2.1 General Fund Revenue – (£148k) adverse 
 
Note: for ease of understanding adverse variations (i.e. additional costs or reductions income) 
are shown without brackets, while favourable variations (increased income or cost savings) 
are shown within them.  
 
 

  £000 

Controllable Service Budgets (239) 
Debt Financing & HRA 
Recharges 91 

  

General Fund Revenue  (148) 

 
The major variations are detailed below. 
Asset Management 

 Other Buildings and Land £31k - reflects mainly a £69k shortfall in 
rental income due to vacant premises either waiting to be re-let or being 
marketed for disposal. The use of an earmarked reserve (£60k) is 
reflected in the figures. 

Head of Major projects and Enterprise 

 Head of Major Projects and Enterprise £80k forecast due to the cost of 
interim cover to the financial year end supporting the Enterprise project 
and Regeneration areas.  

Head of Planning 

 Development Control (£564k) favourable mainly due to forecast better 
fee income than budgeted due to a higher level of planning applications 
in year. 

10



Housing 

 Housing Services £272k adverse forecast mainly split over Call Care 
£96k, Private Sector Housing Solutions £224k, and a budgeted staff 
efficiency of £50k that is forecast not to be achieved,  partially offset by 
underspend of (£30k) forecast staff vacancy savings on Home Choice 
and Resettlement. This forecast is unchanged from Period 10. 

Borough Secretary 

 Legal  (£168) favourable  mainly due to additional income received for 
legal costs. If realised this amount will be requested to be moved to an 
earmarked reserve to help fund any additional Legal costs incurred in 
future years. 

 Housing Benefits £99k adverse mainly due to a lower level of Benefit 
Subsidy recoverable from the Department
[...]
riority Debts as at 31st March 2014 
As a result of priority debt as defined by the Corporate Debt Policy we now have debt on hold awaiting clearance of priority debts. 
This is broadly broken down as FTA £22,851, OPHB £251,595, and SD £1,150 as at 31st March 2014. As more cases reach 
consideration for court action this category of debt pending other priority debt will increase. 
 

 

24



Audit Committee Template/08/05/14 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
19th May 2014 
 
Yes 
 
LGSS Finance 
 
Cllr A Bottwood 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to bring the accounting policies to Audit Committee 

for approval 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is recommended that Audit Committee approve the Accounting Policies set out 

at Appendix 1. 

2.2 It is also recommended that Audit Committee agrees that in future only changes 
to the accounting policies will be brought for approval. 

 
 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The accounting policies outline how Northampton Borough Council will 

account for all income, expenditure, assets and liabilities held and incurred 
during the financial year.   

3.1.2 It is good practice to bring these policies to those charged with governance for 
approval each year. 

Report Title 
 

Accounting Policies 

Appendices 

1 

25

Agenda Item 8



Audit Committee Template/08/05/14 

3.1.3 The accounting policies for the Authority have been prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as adopted by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code for 
Local Authority Accounting. Where there is no specific guidance in the CIPFA 
Code, the Authority has developed its own accounting policy, which is aimed 
at creating information, which is:  

 Relevant to the decision making needs of users; and
[...]
s. Where an asset has major components with different 
estimated useful lives, these are depreciated separately. 

Residual values 

Asset Type Assumed Residual Value 

Property Assets Land Value only 

Vehicles, Plant and Equipment Nil 

Intangible Assets Nil 

 

Useful Economic Lives of assets are: 

Asset Group Useful economic Lives 

  (UELs) 

Council Dwellings 50 years 

Housing Buildings 10-70 years* 

Other Buildings 4-69 years* 

Land Not depreciated 

Community Assets 15-50 years* 

Heritage Assets Not depreciated* 

Infrastructure Assets 25 years 

Intangible Assets 3-10 years* 

Vehicles, Plant and Equipment 3-25 years* 

Investment Properties Not depreciated 

Assets Held for Sale Not depreciated 

Surplus Assets 5-60 years* 

* Depending on the nature of the specific asset 

In the Year of acquisition and disposal, the Authority charges a quarter of the annual 
depreciation where the asset is owned on the first day of each financial quarter.   

Individual components within Council Dwellings are depreciated separately from the 
building structure, using the following lives: 

Asset Group 
 

Useful Economic Lives 
(UELs) 

Kitchens 20 years 

Bathrooms 30 years 

Windows and Doors 30 years 

Heating Systems 20 years 

Lights and Electric 25 years 

 

p Leases  35



Appendix 1 

 

In line with the interpretation IFRIC 4, the Authority recognises a lease to be any 
agreement, which transfers the right to use an asset for an agreed period in exchange 
for payment, or a series of payments. 

This includes; leases, hire purchase, rental, contracts of service, service level 
agreements and any other arrangement where the ability to use an asset is conveyed.  

q Defining a Finance Lease 

A finance lease is where substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to 
ownership transfer to the lessee.  

Tests to give an indication of the transfer of risk and reward are:  

 If the lessee will gain ownership of the asset at the end of the lease term (e
[...]
heir useful lives. 

ar General Government Grants 

General government grants and contributions in the form of Revenue Support Grant, 
Retained Business Rates, New Homes Bonus, etc are disclosed on the face of the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement in the line Taxation and Non-
Specific Grant Income. 

48



Audit Committee Template/07/05/14 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
19th May 2014 
 
No 
 
LGSS 
 
Cllr Alan Bottwood 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 This report presents the external Audit Plan prepared by KPMG for consideration. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 To note the Audit Plan 2013/14. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Each year the authority’s external auditors prepare an audit plan for the final 

accounts audit defining their approach, resource requirements, etc as well as 
the expected fee. This document is attached at appendix A 

 
 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 The report presents the External Audit Plan 2013-14 for consideration. The 

Audit Plan outlines the statutory responsibilities of the auditors as well as 
covering the work they will undertake auditing the Whole of Government 
Accounts return and the Annual Governance Statement. It also explains the 
KPMG approach to establishing their value for money opinion. 

 

Report Title 
 

External Audit Plan 2012/13 

Appendices 

1 

49

Agenda Item 9



Audit Committee Template/07/05/14 

3.2.2 There are a couple of areas to draw the committee’s attention to, the first 
being the provisional fee, which can be found on page 18 of the attached 
Audit Plan along with the assumptions on which that fee is based. These 
assumptions include the time set aside for the audit, a period of 3 weeks, 
which is shorter than most previous external audits this authority has 
experienced 

 
 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 The Committee is in
[...]
on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control (i.e. the 
organisation’s system of internal control).  This is achieved through a risk-based plan of work, agreed with 
management and approved by the Audit Committee, which should provide a reasonable level of assurance, 
subject to the inherent limitation of internal audit (covering both the control environment and the assurance 
over controls) described below and set out in Appendix 1.  The opinion does not imply that Internal Audit have 
reviewed all risks relating to the organisation. 

Our findings are based upon and limited to the results of the internal audit work performed as set out in the 
Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan approved by the Audit Committee on 20 May 2013. All changes have 
been outlined in our update reports taken to the Audit Committee during the year.  

Internal audit work was performed in accordance with PwC's Internal Audit methodology which is in 
conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. As a result, our work and deliverables are not 
designed or intended to comply with the International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board (IAASB), 
International Framework for Assurance Engagements (IFAE) and International Standard on Assurance 
Engagements (ISAE) 3000. 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the annual report to include the results of the Internal Audit 
function’s quality assurance and improvement programme.  Please refer to Appendix 4 for this information. 

Transition to the Local Government Shared Service 

The 2013/2014 internal audit plan was approved by the Audit Committee before the Council’s back office 
functions were outsourced to the Local Government Shared Service (LGSS). The 2013/14 internal audit plan 
was reassessed in light of this organisational change and revisions were agreed with the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer and Section 151 Officer and reported to th
[...]
ned below: 
 

Level of Assurance Definition  
      

Full Assurance 
 

 

There is a sound system of control designed to address the  
relevant risks with controls being consistently applied. 
 

Substantial Assurance 
 
 

 

There is a sound system of control, designed to address  
the relevant risks, but there is evidence of non-compliance  
with some of the controls. 
 

Moderate Assurance 
 
 
 
 

 

Whilst there is a basically a sound system of control,  
designed to address the relevant risks, there are  
weaknesses in the system, that leaves some risks not  
addressed and there is evidence of non-compliance with  
some of the controls. 
 

Limited Assurance 
 
 

 

The system of control is weak and there is evidence of  
non-compliance with the controls that do exist which may  
result in the relevant risks not being managed. 
 

No Assurance 
 

There is no system of internal control.  Risks are not being  
managed. 

 

84



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Call Care Report
	7 Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 GF Budget Monitoring - Period 11 2013-14 V3
	Appendix 2 GF Capital Budget Monitoring - Period 11 2013-14
	Appendix 3 HRA Budget Monitoring -  Period 11 2013-14
	Appendix 4 HRA Capital Budget Monitoring - Period 11 2013-14
	Appendix 5 Car Parking Graphs  P11
	Appendix 6 Debt Analysis

	8 Accounting Policies
	Accounting Policies Appendix for 20140519

	9 External Audit Update - External Audit Plan 2012/13
	NBC technical update and progress report - April 2014
	External audit progress report and technical update
	External audit progress report and technical update – March 2014
	Slide Number 3
	External audit progress report –  April 2014
	Slide Number 5
	�Technical update
	�Technical update
	Technical update
	�Technical update
	�Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Slide Number 13
	�Appendix 1 – 2013/14 Audit deliverables
	Slide Number 15


	10 Draft internal audit annual report
	Audit ctte position statement 9-5-14

	12 KPMG Fraud Briefing
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee, 19 May 2014 - Minutes 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 19 May 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Larratt (Chair); Councillor Hibbert (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Nunn, Palethorpe and Strachan 
   
 
1. APOLOGIES 

None.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2014 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record.  

 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Larratt declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 12 – KPMG 
Fraud Briefing – as a blue badge holder.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. CALL CARE REPORT 

The Committee received an update report from the Head of Customer and Cultural Services 
on the Call Care Service.  Of the three options being considered for the service the 
recommended option being pursued was to retain and grow the service, subject to the 
service being kept under review.  The Head of Customers and Communities gave details of 
the initiatives being undertaken, including looking into partnership working. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer stated that the service initially made a surplus but as customers 
had left, the service had made a deficit of £30-50,000 per year in recent years. 
 
The Committee welcomed the action being taken regarding the Call Care service but were 
concerned at the lack of partnership working and considered that opportunities for closer 
working with Olympus (NCC’s service) and other providers should be investigated.   A 
further report was requested to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the current position of the Call Care Service, potential future options and the 
option currently being pursued be noted. 

 
2. That the actions required to enable the Call Care Service to transform into a fit for 

purpose service with potential for future growth be noted. 
 

3. That a further report be provided at the earliest opportunity explaining the lack of 
Partnership Working with Olympus (NCC’s service) and how such working can 



Audit Committee, 19 May 2014 - Minutes 

positively be pursued and achieved.   
 

4. That a report be presented to a future meeting, including the number of customers 
who have left the Call Care service, the outcome of the marketing exercise and 
progress being made on the option to grow the service.  

 

7. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report and elaborated thereon.  The report presented 
the financial position, an update on parking income and the Council’s outstanding debt as at 
31 March 2014. 
 
In answer to Members’ questions the Chief Finance Officer stated that: 
 

 He would supply further information on Post Room costs as set out under the Office 
Accommodation line; 

 There would be a request to carry forward the underspend of £237k on Delapre 
Abbey; 

 Recent S106 agreements included an element for inflation but older ones probably 
did not, although that would depend on the nature of the agreement in each case.  
Interest is not added to agreements.  Any funding gaps would need to be met by the 
Council unless it could generate external funding; 

 In relation to sundry debts, invoices were sent at the end of one financial year to seek 
to receive payments early in the following financial year (in which they fell due). 

 In relation to sundry debts, some large invoices issued in late 2013/14 are yet to be 
paid and therefore the sundry debtor outstanding balance appears high. As officers 
seek to receive payments early in the following financial year this will be rectified. 

 
The Committee thanked the officers for their work with regard to Council Tax payments and 
for improving the system of identifying debtors and taking action. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the following finance reports be noted: 
 

General Fund Revenue Monitoring (Appendix 1); 

General Fund Capital Monitoring (Appendix 2); 

HRA Revenue Monitoring (Appendix 3); 

HRA Capital Monitoring (Appendix 4). 
 

2. That the position on car parking income and usage as at 28 February 2014 (Appendix 
5) be noted. 
 

3. That the latest position in relation to the Council’s outstanding debts as at 31 March 
2014 (Appendix 6) be noted.  

 

8. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The Assistant Head of Finance presented the accounting policies for approval, the policies 
being updated annually.  The policies had been first presented to the Committee in 
September 2013, when they had been approved. 
 
Members asked that the full policies be presented to the Committee each time they were 
updated, with the amendments highlighted as in the officer’s report. 
 
RESOLVED: 



Audit Committee, 19 May 2014 - Minutes 

 
1. That the accounting policies set out in Appendix 1 to the officer’s report be approved. 
 
2. That the accounting policies document be brought to future meetings for approval 

with the amendments highlighted in the document.  
 

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE - EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13 

The External Auditor (KPMG) presented the external Audit Plan prepared by KPMG for 
2013-14 for consideration.  It was noted that some of the work scheduled for July had been 
undertaken in April and the plan would be finalised during the summer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Plan 2013/14 be noted.  
 

10. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

The Internal Auditor (PWC) presented the draft Internal Audit Report for 2013/14 for the 
Committee’s consideration.  The final report was being studied by management but it was 
not anticipated there would be any changes and it was intended to present the final report 
and the plan for 2014/15 to the Committee’s next meeting. 
 
It was noted that although some risks had been identified this was not unusual and was not 
a major point of concern. 
 
In answer to a Member’s question the Internal Auditor (PWC) confirmed that LGSS would 
undertake their own audits and PWC would not be able to provide an opinion on them.  
However, the Committee would receive a report from LGSS plus the Internal Audit report on 
the Council and would be able to form an opinion on the overall position. 
 
It was noted that some specific reports had been in draft format for some considerable time 
without being finalised and reported.  The Committee requested that these reports be 
agreed, finalised and reported by the time of the next meeting.   
 
The Committee thanked all staff involved in the internal audit work. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to such Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

12. KPMG FRAUD BRIEFING 

Councillor Larratt declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in this item as a blue badge 
holder. 
 
The External Auditor (KPMG) presented the local Fraud Briefing prepared by KPMG on the 
Audit Commission’s “Protecting the Public Purse: Fighting Fraud Against Local Government” 
report for consideration. 



Audit Committee, 19 May 2014 - Minutes 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the KPMG Briefing and the Audit Commission report be noted.  
 

The meeting concluded at 7:55 pm 
 


